
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

Tuesday, 7 January 2020 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Audit Committee will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 15 January 2020 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Loxton (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Dart 

Councillor Hill 

Councillor Howgate 

 

Councillor Kennedy 

Councillor O'Dwyer 

Vacancy - Liberal Democrat Group 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 7) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Audit Committee held on 25 September 2019. 
 

3.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Treasury Management Strategy 2020/21 (incorporating the 

Annual Investment Strategy 2020/21 and the Minimum Revenue 
Provision Policy 2020/21) 

(Pages 8 - 40) 

 To consider and provide comments on the Treasury Management 
Strategy 2020/21. 
 

6.   Internal Audit Report - Follow Up Report on Areas Requiring 
Improvement 

(Pages 41 - 58) 

 To note a report that details follow up reviews in order to provide 
updated assurance to Members. 
 

   



(3) 

7.   Internal Audit - Half Year Audit Report 2019-20 (Pages 59 - 85) 
 To consider a report that reviews work undertaken to date in 

2019/20, and provides an opinion on the overall adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control environment. 
 

8.   Annual Certification Report and Sector Update (Pages 86 - 105) 
 To note a report that set out the grants certification work and sector 

update. 
 

9.   Whistleblowing Complaints (Pages 106 - 107) 
 To note the report. 

 



 
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

25 September 2019 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Loxton (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Hill, Howgate, Kennedy, O'Dwyer, Doggett and Long 

 

 
188. Apologies  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Liberal Democrat Group, 
the membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by 
including Councillors Doggett and Long instead of Councillors Heyse and Dart. 
 

189. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 18 June 2019 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

190. Grant Thornton - The Audit Findings for Torbay Council  
 
Members considered and noted a report that highlighted the key issues regarding 
the Council’s financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019.  Sarah 
Ironmonger, Key Audit Partner, Mark Bartlett, Manager, Grant Thornton outlined 
the submitted report.  Sarah informed Members that they conducted their on 
examination of the Council’s financial statements during August instead of June 
and would give their audit opinion before the audit deadline of 30 September, due 
to resourcing constraints within Grant Thornton.  
 
The examination did not identify any adjustments affecting the Council’s financial 
statements that have resulted in an adjustment to the Comprehensive Income and 
Expenditure Statement, and they had not needed to exercise any of their statutory 
powers.  Sarah advised that she anticipated issuing an unqualified audit opinion 
following today’s Audit Committee meeting on the Council’s financial statements. 
 
Sarah further explained that as the Council’s external auditors they proposed to 
give a qualified ‘except for’ value for money (VFM) conclusion, on the Council’s 
arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of its 
resources, except for in relation to understanding and using appropriate and 
reliable financial and performance information to support informed decision making 
and performance management and for planning. Organising and developing the 
workforce effectively to deliver strategic priorities.  This was due to Children 
Service’s being rated as inadequate by Ofsted. 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 25 September 2019 
 

 

191. Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 2018/2019  
 
Members considered a report that sought approval of the Council’s Statement of 
Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2019 by a committee of the Council before 
30 July 2019.  The Head of Finance, Martin Phillips, informed Members that the 
accounts show a true and fair view of the financial position of the Council’s income 
and expenditure for the year 2018/19 and its assets and liabilities as at 31 March 
2019 in line with the CIPFA Code of Practice. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) that Audit Committee having reviewed the accounts including the significant 

accounting policies and considered the External Auditor’s report and 
opinion on the Accounts, approve the Statement of Accounts and Annual 
Governance Statement 2018/19 (attached at Appendix 2 to the submitted 
report); and 

 
(ii) that the Letter of Representation (attached at Appendix 1 to the submitted 

report) be approved. 
 

192. Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2019/20  
 
Members considered and noted a report that provided a review of Treasury 
Management activities during the first part of 2019/20.  The Head of Finance, 
Martin Phillips, informed Members that the Treasury function aims to support the 
provision of all Council services through management of the Council’s cash flow, 
debt and investment operations. 
 
The Head of Finance referred to the following key points of the Treasury 
Management review: 

 

 New borrowing of £32million taken in year to date (as at early 
September 2019); 

 Substantial increases approved to the Capital Plan for the Torbay 
Economic Growth Fund (£100m) and Investment & Regeneration 
Fund (increased by £100m) but with spending assumed in later years; 

 Re-profiling of capital expenditure reducing the overall borrowing need 
in 2019/20 but no change to the approved borrowing limits; 

 Total borrowing currently over-borrowed ahead of completion of 
Investment Fu
[...]
d Update  
 
Members noted a report that provided an update on the work undertaken by the 
Corporate Counter Fraud Officer.  Work has continued to be concentrated on the 
Council’s income to ensure the collection fund is maximised and accurate with an 
emphasis on prevention.  Council Tax and Business Rates remained the highest 
area of risk from fraud for the Council.  Work of the team has resulted in over 
£500k being identified. 
 
The Council was one of six pilot authorities in the South West who matched 
Business Rates data against alcohol licenses, food registrations, creditors 
standing data, residential care homes and the business rates charge bases of 
other Local Authorities which resulted in identifying over £304k in small business 
rates fraud.  This initiative was now being offered nationally. 
 
(Note:  Councillors Doggett, Hill and Long left the meeting during discussion of this 
item.) 
 

195. Performance and Risk Report Quarter 1 2019/20  
 
Members noted the Corporate Performance Report for quarter 1 for 2019/2020.  
Member’s attention was drawn to: 
 

 increased demand for Children’s Services; 

 number of children looked after; 

 child protection plans; 

Page 6



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 25 September 2019 
 

 

 % of children having an initial child protection conference within 15 days; 

 recruitment and retention of social workers; 

 future negotiations of adult social care risk share; 

 number of people on housing waiting list and in temporary accommodation; 

 waste and recycling; and 

 variance to the budget in year and risks to future budget. 
 
The Committee noted that this was an interim performance report based on the 
priorities of the Partnership and that future reports would be developed around the 
key themes of the Corporate Plan, once approved.  A separate report would be 
circulated to the Committee on complaints in order to raise awareness of this area.  
It was agreed that members of the Committee would raise with the Chairman any 
specific areas of performance they wished to consider at the next meeting. 
 
Members discussed issues in connection with the forthcoming Ofsted update visit 
and overspend in Children’s Services and questioned if the quarter 2 budget 
monitoring report could be considered at this next meeting together with the 
Ofsted report, if this was deemed an appropriate forum for presentation by the 
Director of Children’s Services. 
 

196. Planned Audit Fee for 2019/20  
 
Members noted the 2019/20 Planned Audit Fee Letter which set out the scale of 
fee’s which were determined by the Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited 
(PSAA).  The PSAA prescribed scale of fee’s are based on the expectation that 
audited bodies are able to provide the auditor with complete, materially accurate 
financial statements, with supporting working papers, within agreed timescales. 
  
Members noted that the fee for 2019/20 was the same as the fee for 2018/19 (i.e. 
£78,581). 
 

197. Whistleblowing Complaints  
 
Members noted the report and exempt appendix.  Arising from the discussion of 
this item, the Committee requested the Head of Finance to consider adding work 
around procurement fraud to the Corporate Fraud Work Programme with support 
from Internal Audit. 
 
(Note:  prior to consideration of the item in Minute 197, the press and public were 
formally excluded from the meeting on the grounds that exempt information (as 
defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended) was likely to be disclosed. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 7



 

 
 
Meeting:   Audit Committee Date:  15 January 2020 
    
Wards Affected: All Wards in Torbay 
 
Report Title:   Treasury Management Strategy 2020/21 (incorporating the Annual 

Investment Strategy 2020/21 and the Minimum Revenue Provision 
Policy 2020/21) 

 
Is the decision a key decision? Yes 
 
Executive Lead Contact Details:   Councillor Darren Cowell, Cabinet Member for 

Finance, Darren.Cowell@torbay.gov.uk 
 
Supporting Officer Contact Details:   Pete Truman, Principal Accountant,  

pete.truman@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Proposal and Introduction 
 
1.1 The Treasury Management Strategy appended to this report aims to support the 

provision of all Council services by the management of the Council’s cash flow, 
debt and investment operations in 2020/21 and effectively control the associated 
risks and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks. 
 

1.2 The views of the Audit Committee are sought ahead of the consideration of this 
Policy Framework document by the Council at its meetings in February 2020. 

 
2. Reason for Proposal 
 
2.1 The Treasury Management Strategy is considered under a requirement of the 

CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management which was adopted by the 
Council on 25 March 2010.  

 
2.2 The approval of an Annual Investment Strategy by Council is a requirement of 

MHCLG Guidance on Local Government Investments issued by the Secretary of 
State under section 15(1)(a) of the Local Government Act 2003. This Strategy sets 
out the Council’s policies for managing its investments under the priorities of 
security first, liquidity second and then returns. 

 
2.3 In addition, the Treasury Management Strategy gives regard to the CIFPA 

Prudential Code and to set Prudential Indicators for the next three years to ensure 
that the Council’s capital investment plans are affordable, prudent and sustainable.   

 
2.4 Under MHCLG regulations the Council is required to approve a Minimum Revenue 

Provision (MRP) Statement in advance of each year.  

Page 8

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Darren.Cowell@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:pete.truman@torbay.gov.uk


 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 That the Audit Committee provide any comments and/or recommendations 

on the proposed: 
 

 Treasury Management Strategy for 2020/21 (incorporating the Annual 
Investment Strategy 2018/19); 

 the Prudential Indicators 2020/21; and  

 the Annual Mi
[...]
sultants ................................................................................................. 13 

8 Reporting Arrangements and Management Evaluation.................................................................... 14 

9 Other Matters .................................................................................................................................. 15 

Appendix 1 Prudential & Treasury Management Indicators 2020/21 – 2022/23 ...................................... 16 

Appendix 2 Policy on Minimum Revenue Provision for 2020/21 ............................................................. 21 

Appendix 3 Economic Summary (as provided by Link Asset Services – December 2020) ...................... 23 

Appendix 4 Creditworthiness Policy ........................................................................................................ 25 

Appendix 5 Approved Investment Instruments: Specified and Non-Specified ......................................... 27 

Specified Investments ..................................................................................................................... 27 

Non-Specified Investments .............................................................................................................. 27 

Appendix 6 Non Treasury Investments (as at 6th January 2020) ............................................................. 29 

 

 

  

Page 13



 

4 Treasury Management Strategy 2020/21 | Torbay Council 

 

1 Introduction 

The Council defines its treasury management activities as: 
 

“The management of the authority’s borrowing, investments and cash flows, it’s banking, 
money market and capital market transactions; the effective control of the risks 
associated with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with 
those risks.” 

 
The Strategy for 2020/21 covers two main areas: 
 

 Treasury management issues 

 the core funds and expected investment balances  

 pr
[...]
Local Government Pension Scheme) n/a 2008

**A= Bond is required as part of the organisation's admission agreement

C= A bond is not in place and either the letting authority or a guarantor has responsibility for any residual deficit

***The summary shows the 2017 Assessed Risk Value as supplied by the Devon Local Government Pension Scheme

Subsidiary Companies (wholly owned by Torbay Council) - see Statement of Accounts 2018/19 https://www.torbay.gov.uk/media/12919/soa-1819.docx

If deficit materialises, through LEX becoming insolvent, amount will be 

added  to Council's existing deficit

Any liability arising through Libraries Unlimited becoming insolvent, the 

amount will be added to the Council's existing fund deficit. In addtition, 

any liabiliity at the end of the contract will also be added to the Council's 

fund deficit

Torbay Council's liability limited to 8.1% based on population

P
age 40



 

 
 

 

 

 
Internal Audit Report 

 

   

 Follow Up Report on 
Areas Requiring 
Improvement 

 

 
 

 

 
Torbay Council 

 

  
 

 

 
November 2019 

 

   

Page 41

Agenda Item 6



 
 

 

 Page 2 of 18   

Devon Audit Partnership 

 

The Devon Audit Partnership has been formed under a joint committee arrangement 
comprising of Plymouth, Torbay and Devon councils.  We aim to be recognised as a high 
quality internal audit service in the public sector.  We work with our partners by providing a 
professional internal audit service that will assist them in meeting their challenges, 
managing their risks and achieving their goals.  In carrying out our work we are required to 
comply with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards along with other best practice and 
professional standards. 

 

The Partnership is committed to providing high quality, professional customer services to 
all; if you have any comments or suggestions on our service, processes or standards, the 
Head of Partnership would be pleased to receive them at 
robert.hutchins@devonaudit.gov.uk. 
 
 

 

Confidentiality and Disclosure Clause 

 

This report is protectively marked in accordance with the National Protective Marking 
Scheme. Its contents are confidential and, whilst it is accepted that issues raised may well 
need to be discussed with other officers within the organisation, the report itself should 
only be copied/circulated/disclosed to anyone outside of the organisation in line with the 
organisation’s disclosure policies. 

 

This report is prepared for the organisation’s use.  We can take no responsibility to any 
third party for any reliance they might place upon it. 

Page 42



 
 

 

 Page 3 of 18   

 Introduction 

 
 

At the June 2019 Audit committee, members were provided with the Annual Internal 
Audit report for the Council.  Appendix 1 of that report provided a summary of the 
audits undertaken during 2018/19, along with our assurance opinion. Where a “high” 
or “good” standard of audit opinion was provided we confirmed that, overall, sound 
controls were in place to mitigate exposure to risks identified; where an opinion of 
“improvements required” was provided then issues were identified during the audit 
process that required attention. We provided a summary of some of the key issues 
reported that were being addressed by management and pointed out that we were 
content that management were appropriately addressing these issues. 

 

Members discussed and accepted the report; however, members have previously 
found it beneficial to receive a report on progress on the “improvements required” 
areas highlighted in Appendix 1 to the report. 

 

As part of adding value, Devon Audit Partnership has completed follow up reviews to 
provide updated assurance to members.  The results from this process are contained 
in this report at Appendix A. 

 

Assurance Statement 
 

Our assurance opinion remains as reported in our Annual Audit Report 2018/19.  
However, it should be recognised that there is potential for this as
[...]
 Statement 

 

The conclusions of this report provide further internal audit assurance on the internal 
control framework necessary for the Committee to consider when reviewing the 
Annual Governance Statement. 
 

These should be considered along with the conclusions from the Annual Audit Report 
2018/19 presented to the Committee in June 2019. 
 

Process 
 
For each service area where an overall audit opinion of “improvements required” or 
“fundamental weaknesses” was provided at the end of 2018/19 we completed a follow 
up review. The follow up review was undertaken to provide assurance to management 
and those charged with governance, that the agreed actions identified at our initial 
audit visit had been implemented, or suitable progress is being made to address the 
areas of concern. 
 

Our approach was to initially write to the appropriate service manager to obtain an 
update on progress being made against agreed audit recommendations. The level of 
assurance we requested was dependent upon the priority of the agreed 
recommendation.  

 

For recommendations of "low" priority we required written confirmation that the action 
had been enacted upon, or an update on the progress being made. 

 

For "medium" priority recommendations we required written confirmation that the 
action has been enacted upon, or an update on the progress being made, plus some 
evidence to support this. For example, if the recommendation was for a monthly 
imprest reconciliation to be produced and signed as correct, then a copy of the most 
recent reconciliation was required. 

 

For "high" priority recommendations we required written confirmation that the action 
had been enacted upon, or an update on the progress being made, plus some 
evidence to support this (as above) plus, and depending upon the nature of the 
recommendation, we considered a physical visit to confirm that the recommendation 
was operating as expected and that the identified risk had been reduced to an 
acce
[...]
may be dealt with outside of the formal report 
during the course of the audit. 

Page 57



 
 

 
 

   

 Confidentiality under the National Protective Marking Scheme  

   

 Marking Definitions  

 Not Protectively 
Marked 
or 
Unclassified 

Documents, information, data or artefacts that have been prepared for 
the general public or are for the public web pages or can be given to 
any member of the public without any exemptions or exceptions to 
release applying, have the classification NOT PROTECTIVELY 
MARKED. Some organisations will also use the word UNCLASSIFIED 
for publicly available information. 

 

 Official The majority of information that is created or processed by the public 
sector. This includes routine business operations and services, some 
of which could have damaging consequences if lost, stolen or 
published in the media, but are not subject to a heightened threat 
profile. 

 

 Secret Very sensitive information that justifies heightened protective measures 
to defend against determined and highly capable threat actors. For 
example, where compromise could seriously damage military 
capabilities, international relations or the investigation of serious 
organised crime. 

 

 Top Secret The most sensitive information requiring the highest levels of protection 
from the most serious threats. For example, where compromise could 
cause widespread loss of life or else threaten the security or economic 
wellbeing of the country or friendly nations. 

 

 

Page 58



Robert Hutchins 
Head of Audit Partnership 

Internal Audit 
 
Half Year Audit Report  
2019-20 
 
Torbay Council 
Audit Committee 
 
January 2020 

 
 
 

P
age 59

A
genda Item

 7



 

1 
 

Introduction 

The Audit Committee, under its Terms of Reference contained in Torbay Council’s Constitution, is required 
to consider the Chief Internal Auditor’s annual report, to review and approve the Internal Audit programme, 
and to monitor the progress and performance of Internal Audit. 

The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2015 introduced the requirement that all 
Authorities need to carry out an annual review of the effectiveness of their internal audit system and need to 
incorporate the results of that review into their Annual Governance Statement (AGS), published with the 
annual Statement of Accounts. 

The Internal Audit plan for 2019/20 was presented and approved by the Audit Committee in March 2019. 
The following report and appendices set out the background to audit service provision; a review of work 
undertaken to date in 2019/20 and provides our current opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of 
the Authority’s internal control environment. 

The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require the Head of Internal Audit to provide an annual report 
providing an opinion that can be used by the organisation to inform its governance statement. This progress 
report provides a summary of work completed in the first six months of the year that will help to inform that 
annual assurance opinion. 

Expectations of the Audit Committee from this six-month progress report 

Audit Committee members are requested to consider: 

• the assurance statement within this report; 

• the basis of our opinion and the completion of audit work against the plan; 

• the scope and ability of audit to complete the audit work; 

• audit coverage and findings provided; 

• performance and customer satisfaction on audit delivery. 

 
 

Robert Hutchins 
Head of Devon Audit Partnership 

 Contents Page 

 Introduction 1 

 Opinion Statement 2 

 Value Added 3 

 Progress Against Plan   4 

 Summary Audit Results 5 

 Irregularities 7 

 Professional Standards and Customer    
 Service 

8 

 Appendices  

 1 – AGS Assurance Framework 9 

 2 – Basis for Opinion 10 

 3 – Audit Authority 11 

 4 – Summary of Audit Reports & Findings 12 

 5 – Performance Indicators 24 

 6 – Customer Service Excellence 25 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

[...]
monitored by SLT and full 
Council. 

Full 
Assurance 

Risk management arrangements are properly established, effective and fully 
embedded, aligned to the risk appetite of the organisation. The systems and 
control framework mitigate exposure to risks identified & are being 
consistently applied in the areas reviewed. 

Limited 
Assurance 

Inadequate risk management arrangements and weaknesses in design, and / or 
inconsistent application of controls put the achievement of the organisation’s 
objectives at risk in a number of areas reviewed. 

Significant 
Assurance 

Risk management and the system of internal control are generally sound and 
designed to meet the organisation’s objectives. However, some weaknesses 
in design and / or inconsistent application of controls do not mitigate all risks 
identified, putting the achievement of particular objectives at risk. 

No 
Assurance 

Risks are not mitigated and weaknesses in control, and /or consistent non-compliance 
with controls could result / has resulted in failure to achieve the organisation’s 
objectives in the areas reviewed, to the extent that the resources of the Council may 
be at risk, and the ability to deliver the services may be adversely affected. 

Based on work performed to date during 2019/20, our experience 
from previous years, and the outcome of the Annual Follow Up 
exercise as separately reported, the Head of Internal Audit’s 
Opinion is one of “Significant Assurance” on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the internal control framework in Corporate 
Services, Financial Services and Public Health. However, for the 
Children’s Services and Place Directorates, we can only give 
‘Limited Assurance’.  In the case of the Adults Directorate our 
assurance work is limited by the level of audit coverage which is 
mainly provided by Health colleagues.  Our audit planning process 
is based on a risk approach and as such our report will inevitably 
focus upon higher risk areas. 

This statement of opin
[...]
hen does the decision need to be implemented?  n/a  
 
Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Anne-Marie Bond, Director of Corporate Services 
and Operations, 01803 207160, anne-marie.bond@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Introduction  

 
1.1.1 Following previous debate within Audit Committee, it was agreed that a high level overview 

will be given to Audit Committee of any alleged fraud by staff or alleged financial 

irregularities.  

 
1.2 Exempt Appendix 1, sets out such an overview. 

 
2. Reason for Proposal 
 
2.1 To provide a greater level of detail to Audit Committee.  
 

3. Recommendation (s) / Proposed Decision 

3.1 That Audit Committee note the contents of Exempt Appendix 1, and give consideration to 
any further information or action that they require.  

Page 106

Agenda Item 9



Document is Restricted

Page 107

Agenda Item 9
Appendix 1By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Treasury Management Strategy 2020/21 (incorporating the Annual Investment Strategy 2020/21 and the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy 2020/21)
	Treasury Management Strategy 2021 - Appendix1

	6 Internal Audit Report - Follow Up Report on Areas Requiring Improvement
	7 Internal Audit - Half Year Audit Report 2019-20
	8 Annual Certification Report and Sector Update
	9 Whistleblowing Complaints
	Whistleblowing Exempt Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

15 January 2020 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Loxton (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Howgate, Kennedy, O'Dwyer and Bye 

 

 
198. Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Dart. 
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillor Bye instead of Councillor Hill. 
 
Apologies were also received from Mark Bartlett and Sarah Ironmonger of Grant 
Thornton. 
 

199. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 25 September were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

200. Treasury Management Strategy 2020/21 (incorporating the Annual 
Investment Strategy 2020/21 and the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy 
2020/21)  
 
Members considered the Treasury Management Strategy that aimed to support 
the provision of all Council services by the management of the Council’s cash flow, 
debt and investment operations in 2020/21 and effectively control the associated 
risks and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks. 
 
Members challenged the significant drop in the forecast borrowing, questioning the 
Partnerships ongoing commitment to continued capital investment in Torbay in 
future years and requested the Leader and Cabinet be asked for their approach to 
future capital investment. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That subject to the table in Appendix 6 being amended to include Non Treasury 
Investments that were paid in full on or after 31 March 2019, the Treasury 
Management Strategy be recommended to Council. 
 



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 15 January 2020 
 

 

(Note: the Chairman varied the order of business, enabling the conclusion of this 
item to be undertaken after item 9 (Minute 204) in order to ask questions that 
would require the exclusion of the Press and Public.) 
 

201. Internal Audit Report - Follow Up Report on Areas Requiring Improvement  
 
Members considered a report that provided updated assurance to members on 
areas that Internal Audit had previously identified as ‘improvements required’.  The 
Head of the Devon Audit Partnership informed Members that the Annual Internal 
Audit Report was presented to the Audit Committee in June 2019, the report 
provided a summary of the audits undertaken and an assurance opinion.  
Members were advised that areas which were identified as ‘improvements 
required’ had action plans in place and the progress against these action plans 
had been reviewed; the majority of the assurance opinions remain as reported in 
the Annual Audit Report 2018/19. 
 
Members paid particular attention to the fundamental weaknesses identified in 
Corporate Health and Safety, noting that internal audit were not due to undertake 
follow up work until the next financial year.  Members therefore requested the 
Assistant Director of Community and Customer Services provide a detailed update 
on the progress against the action plan at the next meeting of the Audit 
Committee. 
 
Members also requested Internal Audit present their internal audit report on the 
Children’s Services Medium Term Financial Strategy/Improvement Plan to the 
Audit Committee on 25 March 2019. 
 

202. Internal Audit - Half Year Audit Report 2019-20  
 
Members noted a report which reviewed the work undertaken by the Council’s 
Internal Auditors, to date in 2019/20, and provided Internal Audit’s current opinion 
on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control 
environment.  The Head of the Devon Audit Partnership advised Members that in 
Corporate Services, Financial Services and Public Health an opinion of ‘significant 
assurance’ on the adequacy and effectiveness of the internal control framework 
was provided.  However, for the Children’s Services and Place Directorates only 
internal audit were only able to give an opinion of ‘limited assurance’. 
 
Members further noted that when the Audit Plan was developed the Senior 
Leadership Team asked to include areas where there was a sense that practices 
and procedures were not necessarily as robust as they perhaps should have been 
hence the opinion of ‘limited assurance’ was not unexpected.  The Head of the 
Devon Audit Partnership stated that most value was provided by looking at those 
areas where management wanted independent assurance; auditing areas known 
to be performing well, and where the risks are low, would not be making the best 
use of Internal Audit resources. 



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 15 January 2020 
 

 

 
203. Annual Certification Report and Sector Update  

 
Members noted a report that provided the findings of the Council’s External 
Auditors (Grant Thornton’s) on the Annual Certification of the Housing Benefit 
Subsidy Claim.  The Director of Corporate Services detailed the sampling process, 
the errors found and the resulting action taken by the Council’s External Auditors 
and the Council itself. 
 

204. Whistleblowing Complaints  
 
Members noted the report and exempt appendix.  The Director of Corporate 
Services provided an update an estimated timescales of ongoing work. 
 
(Note: prior to consideration of the item in Minute 204, the press and public were 
formally excluded from the meeting on the grounds that exempt information (as 
defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended) was likely to be disclosed. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


